RESOLUTION 2009-258

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ACCEPTING AN OFFER OF THE BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT TO LOAN TWO (2) BUSES TO THE BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE SUMMER CAMP PROGRAM AND EXPRESSING GRATITUDE ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT

WHEREAS, the Recreation Department of the Township of Barnegat conducts a Summer Camp Program available to the youth of the Township of Barnegat; and

WHEREAS, the Summer Camp Program offers an opportunity for the youth of the municipality to participate in an organized recreational activity which promotes a positive, safe environment in which the youth of the community can engage in varied recreational and social activities; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of the mutual interests of providing positive programs for the youth of the Township of Barnegat, the Barnegat Township School District has offered the use of two (2) school buses to meet the transportation needs of the program; and

WHEREAS, the District's participation in the Summer Camp Program by offering the use of the District's buses not only benefits the Township's youth but promotes the best interests of its taxpayers through a program of shared services; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Township of Barnegat wishes to accept the offer of the Barnegat Township School District for use of its buses and to express its gratitude for the generosity and spirit of cooperation of the Barnegat Township School District.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the governing body of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- That the governing body does hereby accept the offer
 of the Barnegat Township School District for the use of two (2) buses for
 the Barnegat Township Recreation Department Summer Camp Program.
- 2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute and the Municipal Clerk to attest to any and all agreements and documents by and between the Township of Barnegat and the Barnegat Township School District in order to effectuate the intent of this resolution.
- That the governing body does hereby express its gratitude for the generosity and spirit of cooperation of the Barnegat Township School District.
- 4. That a certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded by the Municipal Clerk to the following:
 - (a) Hon. Jeffrey Melchiondo, Mayor;
 - (b) David Breeden, Township Administrator;
 - (c) Jerry J. Dasti, Esquire, Township Attorney;
 - (d) Barbara Levin, Recreation Director;
 - (e) Dr. Robert Mahon, Interim Superintendent of Schools;
 - (f) Bill Cox, Transportation Coordinator

CERTIFICATION

| I, Kathleen T. West, Deputy Municipal Clerk of the Township of |
|--|
| Barnegat do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is a true copy of |
| a resolution adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee of the |
| Township of Barnegat on this 6 th day of April, 2009 |

Kathleen T. West, RMC Municipal Clerk